## 502528383 10/10/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2573631

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY J. HEBERT	09/17/2012
MARTINE W. STILLMAN	09/17/2012
MARK A. TEMPEL	09/17/2012
DANE R. WEITMANN	09/17/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYNAPSE PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT, LLC
Street Address:	1511 6TH AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 4000
City:	SEATTLE
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98101

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13401914

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)463-5000 Phone: (312) 463-5000

Email: gbekin@bannerwitcoff.com, bwptopat@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: GREGORY G. SCHLENZ

Address Line 1: 10 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 3000

Address Line 2: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	215127.11723 GGS/GB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY G. SCHLENZ
	PAIENI

502528383 REEL: 031383 FRAME: 0231

13401914

340 00 13

Signature:	/Gregory G. Schlenz, Reg. No. 55,597/
Date:	10/10/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=11723-Inventors to Synapse#page1.tif source=11723-Inventors to Synapse#page2.tif source=11723-Inventors to Synapse#page3.tif source=11723-Inventors to Synapse#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031383 FRAME: 0232

Jeffrey J. Hebert Martine W. Stillman Mark A. Tempel Dane R. Weitmann to Synapse Product Development, LLC

WHEREAS We, Jeffrey J. Hebert, Martine W. Stillman, Mark A. Tempel and Dane R. Weitmann, along with Andrew A. Owings, Jordan M. Rice, Allan M. Schrock and Steven H. Walker have made certain inventions in a patent application entitled "FOOTWEAR HAVING SENSOR SYSTEM," for which an application for a Patent of the United States was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 22, 2012, and accorded Serial No. 13/401,914; and

WHEREAS, Synapse Product Development, LLC, a corporation of Washington, having a place of business at 1511 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 400, Seattle, Washington, 98101, herein called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in said inventions and application therefor, and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Assignee, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention shown, described, or claimed in the above identified patent application, and our full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals thereof, including the right to claim priority to the above-identified U.S. Patent Application; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said Assignee, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, and its successors or assigns.

And we further covenant and agree that we will, at the request and expense of the said Assignee, execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that we will, at the request and expense of the said Assignee, execute such application papers as may be desired by the said Assignee for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and will execute such Supplemental Oaths and Preliminary Statements, or other papers as desired by the said Assignee.

And we further assign unto the said Assignee our whole right, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said Assignee to apply for patents therefor in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the International Convention and do agree to

Page 1 of 4

Jeffrey J. Hebert Martine W. Stillman Mark A. Tempel Dane R. Weitmann to Synapse Product Development, LLC

execute applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to the said assignee, as well as all other necessary papers.

	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	I have hereunto	set my hand and affixed my se	al at Seattle,
	Washington, this day	of Soplember	. 2012./	
		•	Jeffrey W Hebert	
	STATE OF WASHINGTON )			
	) ss		T. Comments of the Comment of the Co	
	COUNTY OF KING )			
	This 17 <sup>th</sup> day of Spender and State aforesaid, personally apperent person described in and who executively act and deed, and that he executively services are services as a service of the services are services.	ared Jeffrey J. Hebe ted the foregoing as xecuted the same for	Ett. personally known to me and knowledged the signment and acknowledged the signment and purposes therein set for the uses and position of the uses and appointment expires	own to be the ame to be his borth.  COD  TOD  TOD  TOD  OHITE  TO TO
"MOFWAS	MATESTIMONY WHEREOF,		set my hand and affixed my se	al at Seattle,
Million Com.	Washington, this day	of <u>2012</u>	, 2012.	
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8	Martine W. Stillman	

Page 2 of 4

Jeffrey J. Hebert Martine W. Stillman Mark A. Tempel Dane R. Weitmann to Synapse Product Development, LLC

STATE OF WASHINGTON )	
COUNTY OF KING ) ss:	
This day of September, 201 and State aforesaid, personally appeared Martine W. the person described in and who executed the foregoing voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same	Stillman, personally known to me and known to be ng assignment and acknowledged the same to be his
SEAL CALC	Notary Public Hallie E Compbell my oppointment express off 19/10
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunt	o set my hand and affixed my seal at Seattle,
Washington, this <u>/7</u> day of <u>SEPTE NO</u>	<u>ER</u> , 2012.
	Mark a. Tempel

Page 3 of 4

Jeffrey J. Hebert Martine W. Stillman Mark A. Tempel Dane R. Weitmann Synapse Product Development, LLC

STATE OF WASHINGTON )	
COUNTY OF KING ) ss:	
and State aforesaid, personally appeared Mark A. To person described in and who executed the foregoin voluntary act and deed, and that he executed the same SEAL	12, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County empel, personally known to me and known to be the g assignment and acknowledged the same to be his e for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Washington, this 17th day of Septem	
	Dane R. Weitmann
STATE OF WASHINGTON )	
COUNTY OF KING ) ss:	
This	
SEAL VACO	HOCOSO CONTROL Notary Public Hollie E. Comptell my oppointment expres of 1916

Page 4 of 4

**PATENT REEL: 031383 FRAME: 0236** 

**RECORDED: 10/10/2013**